

BY-LAW NO. 2023-0105

A By-law to permit the Municipality to impose fees or charges with respect to services or activities provided, related costs payable, and for the use of its property and to repeal By-law No. 2022-0068

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that a municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on any class or persons;

AND WHEREAS the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended provides that a municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS the Cemeteries Act (Revised), R.S.O. 1990, c. C.4, as amended, provides that a municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, provides that a municipality may pass by-laws imposing tariffs, fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS on December 11, 2023 Council for the Town of Halton Hills approved Report No. CS-2023-032, dated November 9, 2023, in which certain recommendations were made relating to 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the rates and fees, as outlined in Appendix A attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, be implemented and take effect on January 1, 2024, unless otherwise noted in Appendix A.
- 2. THAT such services and activities will not be provided until payment of the appropriate fee or charge has been received.
- 3. THAT payment of any fee or charge in this By-law shall be in Canadian currency.
- 4. THAT interest be added to rates, fees and charges including any collection costs, that are due and unpaid after 30 days at the rate of 1.25% per month.
- 5. THAT By-law No. 2022-0068 is hereby repealed effective the date that new fees are implemented as outlined in Appendix A of this By-law.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 11th day of December 2023

MAYOR – ANN LAWLOR
TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK